
Written by Robert E. Slavin and Kimberly Sargeant

Crazy Camouflage  
AND OTHER AWESOME ANIMAL ADAPTATIONS

That 
Ideas

Matter





By Kate ConwayWritten by Robert E. Slavin and Kimberly Sargeant

Crazy Camouflage  
AND OTHER AWESOME ANIMAL ADAPTATIONS



The mission of the Success for All Foundation is to develop and disseminate research-proven educational 
programs to ensure that all students, from all backgrounds, achieve at the highest academic levels.

These programs were originally developed at Johns Hopkins University. 

300 E. Joppa Road, Suite 500, Baltimore, MD 21286

phone: (800) 548-4998, ext. 2372  fax: (410) 324-4444  e-mail: sfainfo@successforall.org  website: www.successforall.org 

Developers: Robert E. Slavin, Kate Conway, Kimberly Sargeant, Alli Hoge, 

Richard Gifford, Wendy Fitchett

Editors: Janet Wisner, Jodie Littleton

Designers: Barbra Colquitt, Devon Bouldin 

Crazy Camouflage and Other Awesome Animal Adaptations
© 2014 Success for All Foundation. All rights reserved.

ISBN: 9781941010037

Image Credits: 
123RF.com: Robert Eastman, siamphotos
Creative Commons Attribution Share—Alike: Birdphotos.com (striped skunk, pg. 15), 

Bruce Marlin (firefly, pg. 15), David R. Lance (stink bug, pg. 15), Liz West (flying 
Canada geese, pg. 25), Matthew Stevens ( Galapagos Island map, pg. 6), Norbert 
Nagel (alligator snapping turtle, pg. 9), Steven G. Johnson (electric eel, pg. 9)

Shutterstock.com: AdStock RF, Alfonso de Tomas, Andrea Izzotti, Anton_Ivanov, 
Artmim, BGSmith, Bluehand, Cathy Keifer, Charles Brutiag, David Steele, 
Derek R. Audette, eAglet, Eric Isselee, Fedor Selivanov, frantisekhojdysz, Gustav, 
HitToon.com, HTU, Jason Patrick Ross, Jim Vallee, John Stebbins, Katrina Brown, 
Kjersti Joergensen, Kojihirano, Leospek, Manamana, Marek Novak, Mark Bridger, 
Markus Gann, Mikeledray, MURAT YILMAZ, Nialat, Nickolay Stanev, Nikol 
Mansfeld, Paul Reeves Photography, Scubaluna, Smit, Sommai, Stacey Ann Alberts, 
steve estvanik, Stu Porter, Successo, SUWIT GAEWSEE-NGAM, Tomas Hilger, 
Tomoki1970, Tratong, Valerie Potapova, Vincenzo Iacovoni, Yaping, Yulia Avgust

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 



1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

How Animals Adapt ......................................... 2

Adaptation ........................................................ 6

Finding Food .................................................... 8

Staying Safe ................................................... 12  

Extreme Environments ................................... 18

Warming Up ................................................... 20

Seasonal Changes .......................................... 22

Studying Adaptations .................................... 26



2

HOW ANIMALS ADAPT 

When most people think of the 

beaver, they think of big teeth. But 

beavers also have big, long, flat tails. 

One Native American story from long 

ago imagines how the beaver got its 

tail. This is how it goes.

How Beavers Got Flat Tails

Long ago, beavers did not have 

the flat tails that they have now. 

They had long, fluffy tails. Beaver 

liked to brag about his tail to the 

other animals in the forest. The 

animals had grown tired of Beaver’s 



bragging. “We don’t want to hear 

about your tail anymore!” said Bird. 

Beaver couldn’t believe that 

the animals were being so rude 

to him. Beaver began to chew 

a very large tree. 

Before he knew what was 

happening, the tree began  

to fall. 

Whoosh! It fell right onto Beaver’s 

tail! Beaver tugged and pulled. He 

finally freed his trapped tail. Then 

he realized something awful. His 

tail was completely flat! Beaver 

began to wail. Kind Rabbit came 

up to Beaver. 

3



“What’s wrong?” she said. 

“My lovely tail is ruined now. Just 

look at it! It’s flat and horrible!” 

Beaver cried. Rabbit thought quickly. 

“Well,” she said, “it might not be 

beautiful, but it is useful. Just think 

what a great swimmer you will be 

with your paddle tail! And you can 

use your flat tail to signal us in the 

forest. All you  need to do is slap 

it on the water!” 

Beaver thought about what Rabbit 

had said and started to smile. 

“You know what, Rabbit? You are 

exactly right! My tail will be a great 

help to me, even if it isn’t as pretty.” 

 And since that day, beavers have 

always had flat but useful tails.

4



Long ago, people told fables to explain 

how animals developed special traits. 

Today, scientists study animals and 

their habitats to learn more about 

them. In the last 200 years, scientists 

have found out a lot about animals. 

They have learned about traits that 

help animals survive. This book will 

tell you about some amazing animals 

and their incredible traits. 

A trait is a characteristic of 

an animal. The flat tail is a 

trait of the beaver. People 

have traits too. What special 

traits do you have?

5



6

ADAPTATION

An adaptation is the way 

something changes over time. 

Animals adapt, and it helps 

them survive. 

A scientist named 

Charles Darwin taught the 

world a lot about adaptation. 

In 1831, Darwin sailed from 

England to South America on 

a ship called the Beagle. 

The crew visited the Galápagos 

Islands. Darwin saw a lot of 

animals there that no one in 

Europe had ever seen before. 

 



7

Darwin thought a lot about the new animals 

and plants that he saw. He studied them for 

a long time. He found out that plants and 

animals had not always been the same. They 

had changed over many years. They adapted 

to survive in different environments. 

Darwin explained that some animals 

changed  slowly over time to help them

get food or to avoid enemies. The world 

was shocked. People thought that animals 

had always been the same. Darwin explained 

how animals that were better at getting food 

or avoiding enemies survived. Other animals 

died out. 

Not everyone agreed with what Darwin 

wrote, but many scientists did. His work 

changed science forever.

The blue-footed booby and the Galápagos tortoise only live in the Galápagos Islands.



Adaptations help animals 

meet their basic needs. Food 

is one need that all animals 

have. What are some others?

8

FINDING FOOD

Survival in the wild can be tough. It’s not always easy 

to find or catch food. Animal species have adapted 

so they can catch or find more food. 

Powerful Predators   A predator is a 

carnivore, a meat-eating animal that hunts and eats 

other animals. Omnivores, animals that eat plants 

and animals, can also be predators. The prey is the 

creature that the predator is trying to eat. 

The cheetah runs very fast. It’s the world’s 

fastest land mammal. The cheetah’s 

speed helps it chase and catch prey.

What makes the cheetah so fast? Its long 

legs and sharp claws make it a great runner. 

The cheetah also has a large heart and big lungs. 

This helps it to breathe as it sprints after food. 



Animals that eat other 

animals have clever ways 

of catching their prey. 

The electric eel stuns its 

prey. It sends shocks of 

up to 600 volts through the 

water that kills fish and 

other small creatures. 

9
When a cheetah begins to run, it can go from 
0 to 60 miles per hour in just three seconds. 
That’s faster than most cars can speed up!

The alligator snapping turtle has 
a hard, spiky shell. It doesn’t look 
good to eat to other animals.

The electric eel’s shock is five times 
more powerful than an electric socket.

The alligator snapping 

turtle uses its tongue to 

help it catch food. The 

turtle lies still on the 

bottom of a river. Its tongue 

looks like a wiggling worm. 

When hungry fish and frogs 

try to catch the worm, 

the snapping turtle eats 

them instead.



Hungry Herbivores   Herbivores are plant eaters. Plant-eating animals 

also have interesting adaptations that help them get the food that they need.

10

Giraffes have very long necks and long tongues. These traits 

help them grab leaves to eat from the tops of tall trees. 

Monkeys are very good at climbing trees 

to find the fruit that they eat. They have 

grasping hands and feet that help them 

move through the trees. 

You can tell a lot about what a bird eats by 

looking at its beak. The parrot has a very 

large, sharp beak to help it crack hard nuts 

open. Hummingbirds have long, narrow 

beaks. These beaks reach deep into 

flowers to get nectar to drink.



Nighttime Hunters   Some animals 

are nocturnal. They sleep during the day 

and are awake at night. Nocturnal animals 

eat at night.

Nocturnal animals usually have large eyes. 

This allows them to see better at night. 

Owls, cats, and lizards have keen eyesight.

Bats rely on their good sense of hearing to 

help them find food in the dark. They send 

out high-pitched noises. The noises bounce 

off their surroundings, including the bugs 

they eat, and echo back to the bat. This 

allows the bat to find its food.

11



12

STAYING SAFE 

For animals to survive, they need to avoid becoming prey. Some blend into their 

surroundings. Some can change their appearance. Let’s look at some of the amazing 

adaptations that animals use to stay alive.

Blending In   Hiding is one way to stay safe. Camouflage helps some animals hide 

better. Animals use camouflage to blend into their environment so predators can’t see them.

The snowshoe hare blends into its environment. In the summer, the rabbit’s fur is brown. 

During the winter, the rabbit’s fur becomes white to blend in with the snow. 

Some creatures blend in by pretending to be 

something that they are not. The walking stick bug 

looks just like the sticks and leaves where it lives! 

Can you see the 
walking stick in 
this picture?



Chameleons can change colors to match their environments. 

This allows them to hide from predators and to approach 

their prey without being seen. 

Many fish are dark on top and light on the bottom. 

When birds and other predators from above look down into 

the ocean, the fish blends in with the water and is difficult to 

see. When predators from below 

look up, the fish blends in with the 

light from in the sky. Penguins are 

white on their fronts and black on 

their backs for the same reason. 13

Camouflage means 

to hide something 

by disguising it. What 

examples of camouflage 

do you see here? 



14

Frightening Features   Some species have developed traits that mimic other animals. 

These traits can confuse predators. 

HOOT! The Io moth has spots on its wings that look like big eyes. When the 

moth is resting on a tree, it looks like an owl. Predators often leave it alone.

WHOA! Some animals make themselves appear larger 

and fiercer to scare predators. The 

frilled lizard has a colorful flap of 

skin around its head. When it feels 

threatened, the lizard stands on its hind 

legs and puffs the frill open. This makes 

the lizard look much bigger. 

PUFF! The puffer fish puffs its body up when it’s 

in danger. It grows to several times its normal 

size. Some puffer fish are covered in spines. 

When the puffer fish is puffed up, it is very 

difficult for predators to eat. 



YUCK! 

Some 

animal 

species 

use colors 

to warn predators to stay 

away. Poisonous animals 

are often marked by bright 

colors. Animals such as the 

coral snake and poison dart 

frog are brightly colored to 

tell predators, “Watch out! 

I’m dangerous!”

PEW! Some 

animals use 

odor to keep 

predators 

away. Stink 

bugs and skunks are two such 

animals. When in danger, they 

put off a foul odor. No animals 

want to mess with these 

stinky creatures!

 

15

Fireflies have a terrible 

taste. Do you think this 

could be the reason 

why they blink?



16

ZAP! If you are a 

predator, you don’t 

want to eat animals 

that can sting you! 

Scorpions, jellyfish, 

and some types of 

eels and insects have 

developed painful ways 

to keep predators from 

eating them. 

OUCH! Can you guess the adaptation 

porcupines and hedgehogs have that  

helps them to stay safe from predators?  

The prickly quills on these animals make 

them a tricky meal that most predators 

would rather avoid!



Teamwork   Some species stay safe by banding together. 

17

Prairie dogs live underground in burrows 

connected by a network of tunnels. The 

prairie dogs take turns acting as lookouts. 

Lookouts are posted around the entry 

holes to the tunnels. Their job is to watch 

for predators. When the lookouts spot 

danger, they use a high-pitched call to 

alert the other prairie dogs. This lets the 

other  prairie dogs know that they had 

better get underground—and quick!

Wolves howl and bark to warn other 

members of their pack of danger. 

Monkeys chatter loudly and shake trees. 



18

EXTREME ENVIRONMENTS 

Some animals live in harsh habitats. These places can have extreme temperatures and 

weather. Species that live in these areas have developed special adaptations to survive.

Keeping Cool Deserts are very hot and dry. Most animals cannot survive 

in the desert. The animals that live there have some unique traits. 

Many desert animals are nocturnal. They sleep 

during the hot day and are active when it is cooler 

at night. Some animals dig holes underground 

to stay cool when they sleep. 

The fennec fox spends much of its life 

inside a burrow. A burrow is an underground 

shelter. It can be a single hole or a system of 

tunnels. Burrows are shaded and cool. They help 

animals maintain a safe body temperature. 



Thick lips allow the camel 
to eat the prickly plants 
that grow in the desert.

Camels can close their 
nostrils so they don’t 
breathe in sand.

Camels have traits that 

protect them from the 

harsh environment. 

Camels can go for long periods 

of time in the desert without 

food or water. That’s because 

they have humps on their backs 

that store fat for the camel.

  

Thick eyebrows protect 
the camel’s eyes from the 
blazing desert sun.

Long eyelashes keep sand 
out of the camel’s eyes.

19



Arctic

Antarctica

WARMING UP  

Animals in very cold habitats also have unique 

adaptations. The Arctic and Antarctica are two 

chilly places.

Animals that live in bitterly cold places have 

special adaptations to help them survive. Polar 

bears have black skin under their furry white 

coat. Their black skin attracts heat from the sun 

and helps keep them warm. 

20



A penguin’s coloring helps keep 

it warm. The black feathers on 

its back and head attract heat. If 

the penguin gets too hot, it can 

flip over. The white feathers on 

its stomach reflect heat to help 

cool the penguin.

Penguins, whales, and seals  

have a layer of blubber under 

their skin. Blubber is a thick 

layer of fat. It keeps them warm.

21



22

SEASONAL CHANGES

In many places in the world, the weather 

changes with the seasons. It might be rainy 

in the spring, hot in the summer, windy in 

the fall, and snowy in the winter. It might 

be warm for half of the year and cold for 

the other half. Humans have many ways of 

adjusting to these seasonal changes. We put 

on more layers of clothing and spend time 

inside when it’s cold. We use fans and air 

conditioning to cool off when it’s too hot. 



Sleepy Species  
Animals adapt to the weather and seasons 

too. Some animal species hibernate to 

survive the cold winter months when there 

is little food to eat. During hibernation, 

an animal spends most of its time sleeping 

in a warm shelter.  

Some animals hibernate in dens. Others 

hibernate in burrows. Animals that 

hibernate eat a lot in the summer and fall 

to build up fat for their long winter nap. 

When the animal hibernates, its energy level 

slows down. This allows the animal to go 

without food for long stretches of time.

23



Hibernation is a great way to sleep away 
the cold months. Here are some of the 
animals that hibernate in the winter:

squirrels  

snakes   

some species of  
bees and insects

groundhogs  

woodchucks  

turtles

skunks   

chipmunks  

bats

frogs   

bears

What animal do you think 

of when you hear the word 

hibernation? Most people 

think of bears. Did you 

know many other animals 

hibernate too? Squirrels 

and raccoons spend the 

winter in hibernation. 

Hibernation isn’t only 

for mammals. Some 

reptiles and amphibians 

hibernate too. 

 

24



Animals on the Move  
Some animals find new places to live during the winter. 

Many species of birds migrate by flying south for the 

winter months to avoid the cold. They relocate to a warmer 

location for the coldest months of the year. They can 

also find more food in the south. Much of the food in the 

north gets covered by snow in the winter. When the warm 

weather returns to the north, so do the birds.

Atlantic Flyway

Mississippi Flyway

 Central Flyway

Pacific Flyway

25



Birds aren’t the only animals that migrate. 

Many marine animals also migrate. Some 

species of sharks, whales, and fish swim 

to warmer waters when the cold of winter 

brings down the water temperature. Caribou 

and bison often migrate. Monarch butterflies 

migrate too.

26



Animals Adapt

Physical Behavior

camouflage migration

blubber hibernation

color burrowing

webbed feet nocturnal

sharp claws storing food

large beaks defense

scales finding shelter

STUDYING ADAPTATIONS

Charles Darwin discovered animal 

adaptations nearly 200 years ago. 

Since then, scientists have learned 

much more about how and why animal 

species adapt. Animals need food. They 

also need to keep warm and to stay 

safe from predators. They meet these 

needs by adapting to live better in their 

environment. Animals change physically 

over many generations. 

Animals also adapt their behaviors to fit 

their environment. They learn ways of 

acting that help them survive. 

27



28

Biologists and zoologists 

are scientists who study animals. 

They study how animals live in their 

environments and how they adapt. They 

try to learn how every characteristic of an 

animal helps it survive. Some try to help 

save rare or endangered animals. 

Biologists and zoologists may work in a 

laboratory or zoo. They can also work 

in forests, mountains, rainforests or 

wherever there are animals to study. 

Their jobs can be exciting. They discover 

new things about animals all the time. 

There’s always something more to learn 

about animals!



GLOSSARY
adapt: To change to fit in.

adaptation: Body part, trait, or behavior that 
helps an animal survive in its environment.

amphibians: Animals that are born in water 
and live part of its life on land. Example: frogs and 
salamanders.

biologists: Scientists who study living things.

blubber: A layer of fat beneath the skin of animals 
that live in cold places.

burrow: A hole or tunnel dug by animals.

camouflage: Characteristics that help animals or 
plants hide or disguise themselves.

carnivore: An animal that only eats meat.

dens: Place where wolves, lions, and other large 
animals rest.

environments: Plants, animals, weather, climate, 
and other features that surround an animal or plant.

habitat: The place where an animal or plant lives.

herbivores: Animals that only eat plants.

hibernation: The habit of sleeping through the 
winter to save energy.

mammal: A type of animal that has hair and 
feeds its babies with milk.

migrate: To move from one place to another.

nocturnal: Active at night and asleep during  
the day.

omnivores: Animals that eat both plants 
and animals.

predator: An animal that hunts other animals 
for food.

prey: An animal hunted and eaten by 
other animals.

reptiles: Animals whose body temperatures 
depend on the air or water around them.  
Example: turtles and snakes.

species: A group of living things that have 
many common traits.

survive: To continue to live.

trait: A characteristic.

zoologists: Scientists who study animals. 29



30

INDEX
alligator snapping 
turtle 9

Antarctica 20

Arctic 20

bat 11, 24

Beagle 6

bear 23, 24

beaver 2, 5

bird 10, 13, 25, 26

bison 26

blue-footed booby 7

camel 19

caribou 26

cat 11

chameleon 13

cheetah 8

chipmunk 24

coral snake 15

Darwin, Charles 6, 7, 27

eel 16

England 6

fennec fox 18

firefly 15

fish 13, 14, 26

frilled lizard 14

frog 15, 24

Galápagos Islands 6

Galápagos tortoise 7

giraffe 10

groundhog 24

hedgehog 16

hummingbird 10

jellyfish 16

Io moth 14

lizard 11, 14

Monarch butterfly 26

monkey 10, 17

owl 11, 14

parrot 10

penguin 13, 21

polar bear 20

poison dart frog 15

porcupine 16

prairie dog 17

puffer fish 14

rabbit 12

raccoon 24

scorpion 16

seal 21

shark 26

skunk 15, 24

snake 15, 24

snowshoe hare 12

South America 6

squirrel 24

stink bug 15

turtle 9, 24

walking stick 12

whale 21, 26

wolf 17

woodchuck 24





25844
CCG0220


